

No. 15-1164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BURL CAIN, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICHOLAS J. TRENTICOSTA
SUSAN HERRERO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
7100 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
Counsel of Record
AMIR H. ALI
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mdsanctis@jenner.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

I. State Court Proceedings. 5

II. Federal District Court Proceedings—The
Seven-Day Hearing On Brumfield’s
Intellectual Disability. 5

 A. Brumfield’s Three Experts On
 Intellectual Disability. 6

 B. The State’s Experts. 9

 C. The District Court’s Findings. 11

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Reversal Based On
Deference To The State Court’s
Determination Under AEDPA. 17

IV. This Court’s Holding That The Evidence
In Brumfield’s Trial Record Provided
“Substantial Reason” To Believe That He
Is Intellectually Disabled. 17

V. The Fifth Circuit’s Comprehensive
Opinion Upholding The District Court’s
Finding. 21

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	26
I. The State Fails To Identify Any Compelling Reason To Review The Fifth Circuit’s Thorough Decision.	26
II. The State’s Questions Presented Are Based On A Mischaracterization Of The Record And A Misunderstanding Of The Clear Error Standard.	27
III. The District Court’s Finding Of Intellectual Disability Was Not Clearly Erroneous.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2, 5, 34
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 35
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 744 F.3d 918 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 31, 32
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	30
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , 342 F. App'x 65 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010)	21, 24, 30
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 936 So. 2d 89 (La. 2006).....	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 22 So. 3d 867 (La. 2009)	1, 24, 33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002), <i>superseded by statute, State v. Turner</i> , 936 So. 2d 89 (La. 2006)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	6
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 905.5.1	8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	33
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 2, 26
